From: Kelly Bacon (CD)

To: "Dude Moon Pratt"

Subject: VA-20-00013 Pratt - Transmittal of Comments

Date: Tuesday, February 16, 2021 10:51:41 AM

Attachments: 2021 02 16 10 15 09 4 VA 20 00013 Pratt Comments.png

VA-20-00013 Pratt - Transmittal of Comments Letter 2-16-21.pdf
Combined Comments for Transmittal.pdf

Good morning,

Attached please find correspondence in regards to Variance application VA-20-00013. A hard copy
will be mailed out. Please contact me directly with any questions.

Thank you,

Kelly Bacon

Planner |

Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street, Ste 2

Ellensburg, WA 98926

Office: (509) 962-7539

Kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us

Please Note: In an effort to mitigate the spread of COVID-19 and the Governor’s "Safe Start" reopening plan, Kittitas
County Community Development Services is currently in Phase 3 and is open to the public in a limited capacity. At
this time many of us are on a rotating schedule working from home and in the office; during this time | will do my
best to respond to you as promptly as possible.


mailto:kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:dprattgmc2012@gmail.com

= VA-20-00013 Prtt - Comments Pine Glen Maintennce Corp. 1-13-21
= VA-20-00013 Pratt - Comments CDS - Buiding Mike Flory 1-12-21
= VA-20-00013 Prtt - Comments Public Health 2-3-21

= VA-20-00013 Prtt - Comments PH 2-3-21

= VA-20-00013 Pratt - Comments DOE 1-28-21

= VA-20-00013 Pratt - Comments WOFRW 1-27-21

= VA-20-00013 Prtt - Comments Barbara Finley 1-26-21

= VA-20-00013 Prtt - Comments DAHP 1-26-21

= VA-20-00013 Prtt - Comments PW/ 1-26-21

= VA-20-00013 Prtt - Comments Catherine M. Domarotsky 1-22:20

2/16/20219:53 AM
2/16/20219:51 AM
2/10/2021 203 PM
2/10/2021 1:40 PM
2/10/20211:38 PM
2/10/20211:37PM
2/10/20211:36 PM
2/10/20211:34PM
2/10/20211:33 PM
1/22/2021 301 PM

Adobe Acrobat D.
Adobe Acrobat D.
Adobe Acrobat D.
Adobe Acrobat D.
Adobe Acrobat D.
Adobe Acrobat D.
Adobe Acrobat D.
Adobe Acrobat D.
Adobe Acrobat D.
Adobe Acrobat D.

7K
190K8
70K8
70K8

K8

26K8
25K8
252K8
1278

ke




KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926

CDS@CO.KITTITAS, WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506

“Building Partnerships — Building Communities™

February 16, 2021

David & Doretta Pratt

PO Box 914

Cle Elum, WA 98922

RE: Pratt Variance Application (VA-20-00013)
Dear Applicant,

Enclosed are the comments received regarding the Variance Application (VA-20-00013) during the comment period:

January 12, 2021 Kittitas County Community Development Services — Building Department
January 19, 2021 Pine Glen Maintenance Corporation

January 26, 2021 Barbara Finley

January 22, 2021 Catherine M. Domarotsky

January 26, 2021 Department of Archeological and Historical Preservation

January 28, 2021 Washington State Department of Ecology

January 26, 2021 Kittitas County Public Works

January 27, 2021 Washington State Department of Fish and Wildlife

February 3, 2021 Kittitas County Public Health

Please review all comments and have any responses submitted back to me by September 18, 2020 at 5:00pm. If you do not
have any responses to any of the submitted comments, please respond to me as such as I will continue processing your
application once a response has been received. I will be issuing a decision based in part on the comments received. You will
be notified if any of these comments require further action.

Sincerely,

w@o@m

Kelly Bacon
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services

COMMUNITY PLANNING * BUILDING INSPECTION ® PLAN REVIEW ¢ ADMINISTRATION * PERMIT SERVICES * CODE ENFORCEMENT ¢ FIRE INVESTIGATION






January 22, 2021

Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St. Suite 2
Ellensburg WA 98926

Dear Kittitas County Community Development Services:

Re: Notice of application for setback variance Project Name: VA-20-00013/Pratt
Location; Parcel # 240134 301 Pine Glen Drive, Easton WA

| would like to comment on the above listed application for a setback variance submitted by David &
Doretta Pratt. | am opposed to the approval of this application for several reasons. However, the most
important is that in Doretta’s letter regarding their reasons for the application, she states that they “took
it upon ourselves to invest in a new septic design moving it away from the stream as the previously
approved one, was to (MISPELLED) close”. | went online to the county assessor website to look up where
they had applied for a permit to move the septic system. | witnessed Mr. Pratt doing the work himself so
the permit should have been listed under the assessor information for their parcel. The last permit that
was issued to David & Doretta Pratt for Parcel #240134 was on 9/19/2013. (Copies attached)

My concerns regarding this are as follows:
1. Did Mr. & Mrs. Pratt actually have a permit to install a septic system in a different location than
the approved original system?
2. If they did not have a permit, what is going to keep them from building any size of permanent
residence anywhere on their lot regardless of county regulations and restrictions?

| am also very concerned about the main roadway (Pine Glen Drive) if this variance is approved. Pine Glen
Drive is already narrow enough so that when 2 vehicles are passing each other, one has to pull over to the
shoulder. Currently there are stakes and a rope installed by the Pratts marking the edge of the proposed
building. This would not only reduce the main roadway width (which is already narrow enough) but | am
greatly concerned with how this building will obstruct the vision of vehicles merging onto Pine Glen Drive
from Shady Glen Drive.

| would like this information to be considered in the decision-making process for the variance request for
David & Doretta Pratt. | would like to request a copy of the decision once made. Mrs. Pratt writes “the
variances we are asking for would not effect (MISPELLED) anyone”. How does she know how this will
affect the residents who live in the area full time? | for one would think it would have a negative effect
on the community.

Respectfully submitted,

7S M@:?Lc’d«p

Barbara Finley
181 McKee Lane Mailing: PO Box 556 o
Cle Elum WA 98922 Easton WA 98925 Kittitas Co. Cpg






TEGHHOLOGES
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TAXSIFTER

Parcel
240134 PRATT, DAVID ETUX
91 - Undeveloped - Land
301 PINE GLEN DR EASTON PO BOX 914
Map Number:  20-14-17050-0206 CLE ELUM WA
Zip: 98922
CD. #5873-10, PINE GLEN BLK 2, LOTS 6 & 7; SEC 17; TWP 20; RGE 14
COMBINED WITH 20-14-17050-0207; 06 FOR 07
‘Land: E $36,450! | Land: T $36,450(( . . .. | 41 - COR SD28 F7 H2|
e i i % ;District: } CO COF ST
{Improvements: . $80,190! | Improvements: ; $80,190; |
i s i . |
{Permanent Crop: | $0;:Permanent Crop: ] g0} Current Use/DFL: | .
H - e : . - a2 2 . 5
Total | $116,640. ‘Total | $116,640|  Senior/Disability Exemption: | No
S C = " Total Acres: | ~0.00000
Ownership
PRATT, DAVID ETUX 100 % Owner
Sales History
?Sales Document '# parcels 'Exc;s:a #  iGrantor gGrantee B o fPrice 7
' 11/21/00 111605 o 1 11605 MELLQUEST, FRANK {PRATT, DAVIDETUX |  $15,000,
| 07/01/89 12758400 1 2758400  iVERA MELLQUEST | MELLQUEST, FRANK 1 $0'
Buiiding Permits
Permit No. | Date i Description . __N___;_.____;;‘;nt |
2013-00609 ! 9/19/2013 100%- PROPANE FURNACE & PIPING |
2007-10037 9/27/2007 1100%-SFR/GAR 2815 SQFT B T
| 2007- 10045 9/4/2007  [100%-PLAN REVIEW 2005-6610 o
‘ 2005-6610 8/5/2005 100%-2,400 SQ FT GARAGE i
Historical Valuation Info
%Year Bilied Owner - §Land Impr. PermCrop Value {Totai §Exg|;;:tﬂ_~ v:faﬁ;;;;;"mﬂ;
| 2021 |PRATT, DAVID ETUX | $36,450,  $80,190 $0'  $116,640 $0/  $116,640'
| 2020 |PRATT, DAVID ETUX $36,450,  $74,530 $0| 3110,9803 §2; $110,980'
| 2019 |PRATT, DAVID ETUX ~$37,950 $75,070 $0 $113,020 $0/ $113,020,
| 2018 |PRATT, DAVID ETUX $36,000 $79,400 $0 $115,400 $0' $115,400]
| 2017 |PRATT, DAVID ETUX | $36,000 $79,400 $0 $115,400 $0; $115,400






Parcel Comments

08/02/06 *;COMBINED WITH 20-14-17050-0207; 06 FOR 07
' 12/06/05 ;RM-6/24/02: SEND CORRECTED VCN 02 FOR 03,

Property Images

Click on an image to enlarge It.
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KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St. Suite 2 Ellensburg WA 98926

cds@co kittitas.wa.us

Office 509-962-7506

Building Partnerships - Building Communities

NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice of Application: Tuesday, January 12, 2021
Application Received: Thursday, December 3, 2020
Application Complete: Thursday, December 31, 2020

Project Name (VA-20-00013): Pratt Setback Variance
Applicant: David & Doretta Pratt

Location: The subject property is parcel # 240134 located at 301 Pine Glen Drive, Easton, WA , approximately .35 miles
northwest of the intersection of Nelson Siding Road and W. Cresto Road, Easton WA, in Section 17, T 20N, R 14E. W.M. Map
number 20-14-17050-0206.

Proposal: The proposal requests a reduction on two sections of identified front property lines from the 25-foot front lot line
setback requirement in KCC 17.304, including an 24-foot setback reduction along the southeast corner of the property along with
a 15-foot setback reduction along the eastern property line. The property is a corner lot with 3 front property lines. The lot has
a Type 1 Stream bordering the Northern property line with a 40-foot buffer.

Materials Available for Review: The submitted application and related filed documents may be examined on CDS website at
http://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/default.aspx., and by navigating to “Setback Variance” & “VA-20-00013 Pratt”. In
an effort to mitigate the spread of COVID-19 and the Governor’s Safe Start Plan, Kittitas County Community Development
Services is currently open to the public in a limited capacity for file review, however we strongly encourage you to view the
documents on our website as provided above. Phone: (509) 962-7539

Written Comments on this proposal can be submitted to CDS any time prior to 5:00 p.m. on January 28, 2021. Any person
has the right to comment on the application and request a copy of the decision once made.

Under Title 15A.03.080 and 17.84.010, Zoning Variances are processed in an abbreviated administrative format, which does
not involve a public hearing. All comments will be considered in the decision-making process, and any person has the right to
comment on this application and receive notification of the Community Development Services administrative decision, once
made. A Notice of Decision will be published once a decision is made. Appeals to an administrative land use decision may be
filed within 10 working days with Community Development Services as outlined in Chapter 15A.07 of the Kittitas County
Code. The current appeal fee is $1540, however you are encouraged to verify fee prior to filing of an appeal.

Designated Permit Coordinator (staff contact): Kelly Bacon, Staff Planner: (509) 962-7539; email at
kelly.bacon.cdicuco kittitas.wa.us.

Community Planning Building Inspection Plan Review Administration Permit Services Code Enforcement





We have several unusual circumstances that apply to our property.

The lots in the Pine Glen development were not made big enough to follow all the
guidelines for wells, septic systems, and setbacks. Therefore creating the need to apply
for variances.

We have a stream that runs through the back of our property which creates more
setbacks then a lot without a stream.

The way our property curves in the front and having a road on two sides of our lot
creates a need for the variances so a suitable sized cabin can be built.

We took it upon ourselves to invest in a new septic design moving it away from the
stream {as the previously approved one, was to close). in doing so it took away from
our building site area, creating the need for these variances.

Applying for a variance in this location is not an uncomnon criteria to allow for the
needed room to build appropriate sized buildings. There are many variances already
approved in this area. We need this variance to allow us to build a suitable size cabin to
live in full time.

Granting this variance would not in anyway be materially detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to any property in the vicinity. We would still be 32' from the
corner of property to the edge of the road. Please see attached maps.

Granting this variance would not have any effects on the comprehensive developement
pattern.

The setback requirements are excessive for the size of the lots in Pine Glen. The house
next to us is built only inches off the property line. The property across the street has
actually built on the property line. And the list can go on and on in Pine Glen.

The variances we are asking for would not effect anyone. We are trying to build our
retirement home and it will actually add to the beauty of the area.

| have included a few pictures of cabins that are close to what we plan on building so
you can see that most of the variance that we are asking for is to allow for the covered
porches. The covered porches are extremely important becare of the extreme snowfall
in the Easton area. The covered porches are the majority of the encroachment that the

variances are being applied for.
1 V) CE - E
00
& pEC 03

wittiras GO DS





if we cant be granted the variances as being applyed for is there and way we can
negotiation for at least some of the area?

Sincerely,

AOW,QDW

Doretta Pratt

(609) 304~ #E80





January 19, 2021

Kelly Bacon

Planner, Kittitas County CDS
413 N. Ruby St. Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926

Re: Pratt Setback Variance Application (VA-20-00013)

Dear Ms. Bacon,

As a property owner who could be affected by granting the Pratts the setback
variance for which they have made application, |, too, have concerns | would like
you and the planning commission to take into consideration moving forward.

First, the Pine Glen Maintenance Corporation has shared with me what | consider
to be more than minor issues regarding the proposed variance. |echo all eight of
those concerns, and | agree with the corporation and its officers that the variance
should not be granted. That being said, | have additional comments regarding
the Pratt Project Narrative as submitted by Doretta Pratt.

Doretta starts off by insisting the lots in Pine Glen “were not made big enough to
follow all the guidelines for wells, septic systems, and setbacks.”” Of course, we
know this isn’t true, because there are several dozen lots in Pine Glen with septic
systems and wells installed that required no variances at all. She also fails to
mention that those properties pose no potential traffic issue, nor do they
threaten future road widening and the like.

That the Pratts took it upon themselves to invest in a new septic design located
farther from the creek than the “previously approved one” is of no consequence
in this matter. She admits to having a previously approved plan the Pratts alone
determined “was to (sic) close”, and even went so far as to now.claim that
unnecessary decision is the reason for now requesting the very variance she could
have avoided had the Pratts installed the septic system where it was originally





approved to go. The proverbial shooting of one’s self in their own foot hardly
seems like a justifiable reason for granting a variance now.

Doretta goes on about “appropriate (sic) sized buildings” and a “suitable sized
cabin”, both of which are little more than opinions, and should lend no weight to
the matter at hand. Nor should her claims that granting the variance would not
be detrimental to the public welfare; or the claim that “Granting this variance
would not have any effects (sic) on the comprehensive developement (sic)
pattern” be considered in the application for the variance. She can’t possibly
know what the future might hold for the development.

If what Doretta states about the house next door being only inches away from
their property, and the house across the road being built on the property line is
accurate, is that reason enough to grant a variance so that another mistake at the
main intersection in Pine Glen can be added to the list? | would think not.

This is not matter of aesthetics when it comes to what the Pratts may or may not
build in terms of a cabin; everything they have done to date has been very tidy
and well taken care of. No, it's really a matter of whether allowing this variance
creates more problems than it solves, and that alone is why | am opposed in it
being granted to the Pratts.

Respectfully,

5W Z% /&2;{;{2’( "7%{/
74

Catherine M. Domarotsky
271 Shady Glen Dr.

]





KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926

CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506

“Building Partnerships — Building Communities”
KITTITAS COUNTY

January 12, 2021

Kelly Bacon

Staff Planner

Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 No Ruby Street, Suite 2

Ellensburg WA 98926

RE: VA-20-00013 Pratt
Dear Ms. Bacon,

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the above listed Variance application.

After reviewing the submittal documents, CDS Building Division has no objection to the variance.

Please don’t hesitate to contact me should you have any further questions.

Mg pLogsy
Mike Flory,
Building Official

COMMUNITY PLANNING ® BUILDING INSPECTION ® PLAN REVIEW ® ADMINISTRATION ® PERMIT SERVICES ®* CODE ENFORCEMENT*FIRE INVESTIGATION





protect the past, shape the future
Allyson Brooks Ph.D., Director
State Historic Preservation Officer

January 26, 2021

Kelly Bacon

Planner |

Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street, Ste. 2

Ellensburg, WA 98926

In future correspondence please refer to:

Project Tracking Code: 2021-01-00459

Property: Kittitas County_Pratt Setback Variance (VA-20-00013)
Re: Inadvertent Discovery Plan Requested

Dear Kelly Bacon:

Thank you for contacting the Washington State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) and
Department of Archaeology and Historic Preservation (DAHP) and providing documentation
regarding the above referenced project. Our statewide predictive model indicates that there is a
high probability of encountering cultural resources within the proposed project area. However,
due to the small footprint of the project, DAHP is not requesting a cultural resources survey at
this time. We do ask that you prepare an inadvertent discovery plan (IDP) and prepare
construction crews for the possibility of encountering archaeological material during ground
disturbing activities. We also recommend consultation with the concerned Tribes' cultural
committees and staff regarding cultural resource issues.

These comments are based on the information available at the time of this review and on behalf
of the SHPO in conformance with Washington State law. Should additional information become
available, our assessment may be revised.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this project. Should you have any questions,
please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
S / /
) ‘ ’ / /'j
OYMMTA
0 &

Sydney Hanson

Transportation Archaeologist
(360) 280-7563
Sydney.Hanson@dahp.wa.gov

State of Washington ¢ Department of Archaeology & Historic Preservation
P.O. Box 48343  Olympia, Washington 98504-8343 « (360) 586-3065
www.dahp.wa.gov






STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY
1250 West Alder Street « Union Gap, Washington 98903-0009 « (509) 575-2490

January 28, 2021

Kelly Bacon

Planner

Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street, Ste 2

Ellensburg, WA 98926

SENT VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL
Dear Kelly Bacon:

Thank you for allowing the Department of Ecology (Ecology) the opportunity to review and
comment on the variance application VA-20-00013.

Ecology does not see any issues with the proposed reduction of property line setbacks, however
it does appear that the proposed project is in shoreline jurisdiction and has not yet been reviewed
for shoreline requirements which may impact the location of the proposed structure.

Kittitas County Code 17A.02.300 defines the Waters/water typing system as follows:

"Waters" includes all surface waters not otherwise owned pursuant to water rights established
under state law, as defined in Section 17A.02.290. A "water typing system" is a classification
system for certain streams, lakes and ponds. The state of Washington, for its purposes, has
adopted a five-tier typing system in WAC 222-16-030. For purposes of this chapter, Kittitas
County adopts five classification types. Types 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 waters are adopted and are
classified according to the following system for the purposes of this chapter:

"Type 1 waters" means all waters, within their ordinary high water mark (OHWM), as
inventoried as "shorelines of the state" under Chapter 90.58 RCW, but not including
those waters' associated wetlands as defined in Chapter 90.58 RCW.

All shorelines of the state and development therein must meet the requirements of the Kittitas
County Shoreline Master Program.

We request that the submitted site plan be updated with the appropriate shoreline buffer and
setback information, and the project be reviewed to shoreline standards.





Kelly Bacon

Planner

Kittitas County Community Development Services
January 28, 2021

Page 2 of 2

Ecology looks forward to providing the County with technical assistance and expertise in the
future. If you have any questions or would like to discuss my comments, please email me at
Chelsea.benner@ecy.wa.gov

Sincerely,

Chelsea Benner
Shoreline Planner/ VVoluntary Stewardship Program Coordinator

ec: Kelly Bacon, Kittitas County



mailto:Chelsea.benner@ecy.wa.gov



From: Holly Erdman

To: Kelly Bacon (CD)

Cc: Jesse Cox

Subject: RE: Notice of Application - VA-20-00013 Pratt
Date: Wednesday, February 3, 2021 10:50:49 AM
Kelly,

| have reviewed the additional information and spoken with the applicant. | have the answers |
needed and have no further concerns with the proposed application.

Thank you,

Holly Erdman

From: Kelly Bacon (CD) <kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>

Sent: Tuesday, January 12, 2021 10:22 AM

To: Pat Nicholson <pat.nicholson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Ryan McAllister
<ryan.mcallister@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Julie Kjorsvik
<julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Toni Berkshire <toni.berkshire@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jesse Cox
<jesse.cox@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Holly Erdman <Holly.erdman@-co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence
<lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti Johnson <patti.johnson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Candie Leader
<candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Gail Weyand <gail.weyand.pw@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Yakima Nation
- Jessica <jessica@yakama.com>; Yakima Nation - J Marvin <jmarvin@yakama.com>;
'lohnson@yakama.com' <johnson@yakama.com>; Yakama Nation - Enviromental Review
<enviroreview@yakama.com>; SEPA Register <separegister@ecy.wa.gov>; SEPA Unit
<sepaunit@ecy.wa.gov>; DOE - gcle <gcle461@ecy.wa.gov>; DOE - lowh <lowh461@ecy.wa.gov>;
'migi461@ecy.wa.gov' <migi46l@ecy.wa.gov>; WDFW - Scott Downes
<scott.downes@dfw.wa.gov>; WDFW - Jennifer Nelson <jennifer.nelson@dfw.wa.gov>; WDFW -
Elizabeth Torrey <elizabeth.torrey@dfw.wa.gov>; WS DAHP <sepa@dahp.wa.gov>; James E Brooks
Library - Jorgenja <jorgenja@cwu.edu>; James E Brooks Library - Nelmsk <nelmsk@cwu.edu>; Mike
Flory <mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Douglas Mitchell <douglas.mitchell@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jeremy
Larson <jeremy.larson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin <stephanie.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; WA
State Department of Health - Russell <russell.mau@doh.wa.gov>; 'becky.kennedy@dnr.wa.gov'
<becky.kennedy@dnr.wa.gov>; 'PRESTON, CINDY (DNR)' <CINDY.PRESTON@dnr.wa.gov>;
rivers@dnr.wa.gov' <rivers@dnr.wa.gov>; 'Allison Kimball (brooksideconsulting@gmail.com)'
<brooksideconsulting@gmail.com>; '(tribune@nkctribune.com)' <tribune@nkctribune.com>;
'terry@nkctribune.com' <terry@nkctribune.com>; 'mgallagher@kvnews.com'
<mgallagher@kvnews.com>; 'legals@kvnews.com' <legals@kvnews.com>;
'deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil' <deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil>; 'lhendrix@usbr.gov'
<lhendrix@usbr.gov>; 'Michael.j.daniels3.civ@mail.mil' <Michael.j.daniels3.civ@mail.mil>;
'mark.a.gradwohl.civ@mail.mil' <mark.a.gradwohl.civ@mail.mil>; 'Kimberly.peacher@navy.mil'
<Kimberly.peacher@navy.mil>; 'sara@krdistrict.org' <sara@krdistrict.org>;
'robert@cityofcleelum.com' <robert@cityofcleelum.com>; 'kswanson@cityofcleelum.com'
<kswanson@cityofcleelum.com>; 'Lucy Temple'; ‘chandod@eastonsd.org'
<chandod@eastonsd.org>; 'simonettam@eastonsd.org' <simonettam@eastonsd.org>; 'KVFD 7



mailto:holly.erdman@co.kittitas.wa.us

mailto:kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us
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OFFICE' <Office@kcfd7.com>; 'Jessica Lally' <Jessica_Lally@Yakama.com>; 'Jon Shellenberger'
<Jon_Shellenberger@Yakama.com>; Noah Oliver <Noah_Oliver@yakama.com>;
'corrine_camuso@yakama.com' <corrine_camuso@yakama.com>; 'kate@yakama.com'
<kate@yakama.com>; 'guy.moura@colvilletribes.com' <guy.moura@colvilletribes.com>;
'steve@snoqualmietribe.us' <steve@snoqualmietribe.us>; WS DAHP <sepa@dahp.wa.gov>; 'Aren
Orsen (HSY)' <Aren.Orsen.HSY@colvilletribes.com>; 'Lynn.Harmon@PARKS.WA.GOV'
<Lynn.Harmon@PARKS.WA.GOV>; 'kdkistler@bpa.gov' <kdkistler@bpa.gov>; 'klarned @fs.fed.us'
<klarned@fs.fed.us>; 'prilucj@wsdot.wa.gov' <prilucj@wsdot.wa.gov>; 'kaiserm@wsdot.wa.goV'
<kaiserm@wsdot.wa.gov>; Jacob Prilucik

Cc: Jeremy Johnston <jeremy.johnston@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Rachael Stevie (CD)
<rachael.stevie.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>; 'dprattgmc2012 @gmail.com' <dprattgmc2012 @gmail.com>
Subject: Notice of Application - VA-20-00013 Pratt

Good morning,

CDS is requesting comments on the following Setback Variance application VA-20-00013 Pratt.
Links to the file materials can be found below. The comment period will end January 28, 2021 at
5pm. CDS will assume your agency does not wish to provide comment if not received by this date.
Links to the file materials can be found below. Please let me know if you have any issues accessing

the materials.

VA-20-00013 Pratt Internal

VA-20-00013 Pratt External

Thank you,

Kelly Bacon

Planner |

Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street, Ste 2

Ellensburg, WA 98926

Office: (509) 962-7539

Kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us

Please Note: In an effort to mitigate the spread of COVID-19 and the Governor’s "Safe Start" reopening plan, Kittitas
County Community Development Services is currently in Phase 3 and is open to the public in a limited capacity. At
this time many of us are on a rotating schedule working from home and in the office; during this time | will do my
best to respond to you as promptly as possible.

The information transmitted by this email is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed. This email may contain
confidential and/or privileged material. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, be aware that any use, review,
retransmission, distribution, or reproduction is strictly prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender immediately and
delete the material from all devices.
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PINE GLEN MAINTENANCE
CORPORATION

To: Kelly Bacon, Planner, Kittitas County CDS, Kelly.Bacon.cd@co.Kittitas.wa.us

From: Bill Domarotsky, President, PGMC

Date: 1/19/2021

RE: Pratt Setback Variance Application (VA-20-00013)

Dear Ms. Bacon,

The Pine Glen Maintenance Corporation is an LLC homeowners association which manages the private
roads within the Pine Glen plat. The recent application for a setback variance by David and Doretta Pratt
was brought to our attention and discussed by the Trustees of the Pine Glen Maintenance Corporation.
The Trustees discussed the following concerns and have authorized President Bill Domarotsky to offer
the following feedback to Kittitas County CDS regarding this application.

Concern #1: The Pratt properties lie on the main road and the intersection to a side road. Both roads
have considerable traffic. Pine Glen Drive on the southeast is the main entrance road serving 79
properties as their only access route. The Pine Glen plat map shows a 60 foot roadway access with 30
foot setbacks from the road centerline. If the Pratt variance were allowed on Pine Glen Drive, their new
building with a setback of one foot would block any future road widening. The road is currently one lane
of traffic and based on historical conversations with Kittitas County, the road would need to be widened
to the full 60 feet in order for Kittitas County to take over maintenance of the road. This is an option
Pine Glen homeowners would like to retain.

Concern #2: The request for a ten-foot variance in the eastern property setback along Shady Glen drive
has similar concerns for the Pine Glen Trustees. This road provides access to the bridge and is the only
road available for twenty one properties in the Pine Glen or adjoining plats. This road is also platted as
60 foot roadway access so a reduction from a 30 foot setback to ten would make it impossible to widen
roads to Kittitas County minimum standards at some point in the future. Once again, this is something
the Pine Glen membership would like to retain the option to pursue in the future. When is a one foot
setback ever appropriate especially at an intersection?
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Concern #3: The Project Narrative provided by Mrs. Pratt indicates that other buildings are built close to
property lines, she does not reference road setbacks. Most if not all of those were built when the land
was zoned forest and property line setbacks were much smaller. PGMC are not aware of road setback
variances.

Concern #4: The variance on Shady Glen Drive (eastern property edge) could limit access to the bridge
structure by large equipment needed to fix or maintain the bridge. As stated earlier, this bridge is
essential to twenty one lots.

Concern #5: Snow removal is a major issue in Pine Glen and roadsides are very important for snow
removal. The one foot variance would leave no space for snow accumulation in a critical area where the
two major roads join.

Concern #6: Public safety for drivers and the Pratts is a concern if road traffic should slide off the road
and impact the new structure. Both variances would allow the building very close to all traffic and could
reduce visibility substantially at the intersection of these two key roads.

Concern #7: The Trustees are also very concerned about the home being located that close to the main
road and the complaints from the Pratts about noise and dust from the dirt roads. The Pratts have a
history of complaints about noise and dust which included Pine Glen investing in speed bumps and signs
that did not work out.

Concern #8: The Pratts recently acquired two additional lots in Pine Glen. Alternatively they could build
their new home on these larger lots that would not require a road variance that the Pine Glen
Maintenance Corporation Trustees oppose as currently proposed.

The Pine Glen Trustees urge the Kittitas County CDS to maintain the road setbacks to allow Pine Glen the
option to widen roads and meet county road requirements.

Bill Domarotsky
President
Pine Glen Maintenance Corporation

wdomarotsky@gmail.com

Please mail a final decision to: PGMC, PO Box 402, Easton, WA 98926

cc Sue Merk, Secretary/Treasurer, smerk52@gmail.com

cc Trustees: Ray Havlic, Pauline McKenzie, Karen Shoemaker, Aaron Ellazar, Mark Kohls, Dave
Anderson, Bill Speer
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From: Holly Erdman

To: Kelly Bacon (CD)

Cc: Jesse Cox

Subject: RE: Notice of Application - VA-20-00013 Pratt
Date: Wednesday, February 3, 2021 10:50:49 AM
Kelly,

| have reviewed the additional information and spoken with the applicant. | have the answers |
needed and have no further concerns with the proposed application.

Thank you,

Holly Erdman

From: Kelly Bacon (CD) <kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>

Sent: Tuesday, January 12, 2021 10:22 AM

To: Pat Nicholson <pat.nicholson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Ryan McAllister
<ryan.mcallister@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Julie Kjorsvik
<julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Toni Berkshire <toni.berkshire@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jesse Cox
<jesse.cox@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Holly Erdman <Holly.erdman@-co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence
<lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti Johnson <patti.johnson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Candie Leader
<candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Gail Weyand <gail.weyand.pw@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Yakima Nation
- Jessica <jessica@yakama.com>; Yakima Nation - J Marvin <jmarvin@yakama.com>;
'lohnson@yakama.com' <johnson@yakama.com>; Yakama Nation - Enviromental Review
<enviroreview@yakama.com>; SEPA Register <separegister@ecy.wa.gov>; SEPA Unit
<sepaunit@ecy.wa.gov>; DOE - gcle <gcle461@ecy.wa.gov>; DOE - lowh <lowh461@ecy.wa.gov>;
'migi461@ecy.wa.gov' <migi46l@ecy.wa.gov>; WDFW - Scott Downes
<scott.downes@dfw.wa.gov>; WDFW - Jennifer Nelson <jennifer.nelson@dfw.wa.gov>; WDFW -
Elizabeth Torrey <elizabeth.torrey@dfw.wa.gov>; WS DAHP <sepa@dahp.wa.gov>; James E Brooks
Library - Jorgenja <jorgenja@cwu.edu>; James E Brooks Library - Nelmsk <nelmsk@cwu.edu>; Mike
Flory <mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Douglas Mitchell <douglas.mitchell@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jeremy
Larson <jeremy.larson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin <stephanie.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; WA
State Department of Health - Russell <russell.mau@doh.wa.gov>; 'becky.kennedy@dnr.wa.gov'
<becky.kennedy@dnr.wa.gov>; 'PRESTON, CINDY (DNR)' <CINDY.PRESTON@dnr.wa.gov>;
rivers@dnr.wa.gov' <rivers@dnr.wa.gov>; 'Allison Kimball (brooksideconsulting@gmail.com)'
<brooksideconsulting@gmail.com>; '(tribune@nkctribune.com)' <tribune@nkctribune.com>;
'terry@nkctribune.com' <terry@nkctribune.com>; 'mgallagher@kvnews.com'
<mgallagher@kvnews.com>; 'legals@kvnews.com' <legals@kvnews.com>;
'deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil' <deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil>; 'lhendrix@usbr.gov'
<lhendrix@usbr.gov>; 'Michael.j.daniels3.civ@mail.mil' <Michael.j.daniels3.civ@mail.mil>;
'mark.a.gradwohl.civ@mail.mil' <mark.a.gradwohl.civ@mail.mil>; 'Kimberly.peacher@navy.mil'
<Kimberly.peacher@navy.mil>; 'sara@krdistrict.org' <sara@krdistrict.org>;
'robert@cityofcleelum.com' <robert@cityofcleelum.com>; 'kswanson@cityofcleelum.com'
<kswanson@cityofcleelum.com>; 'Lucy Temple'; ‘chandod@eastonsd.org'
<chandod@eastonsd.org>; 'simonettam@eastonsd.org' <simonettam@eastonsd.org>; 'KVFD 7
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OFFICE' <Office@kcfd7.com>; 'Jessica Lally' <Jessica_Lally@Yakama.com>; 'Jon Shellenberger'
<Jon_Shellenberger@Yakama.com>; Noah Oliver <Noah_Oliver@yakama.com>;
'corrine_camuso@yakama.com' <corrine_camuso@yakama.com>; 'kate@yakama.com'
<kate@yakama.com>; 'guy.moura@colvilletribes.com' <guy.moura@colvilletribes.com>;
'steve@snoqualmietribe.us' <steve@snoqualmietribe.us>; WS DAHP <sepa@dahp.wa.gov>; 'Aren
Orsen (HSY)' <Aren.Orsen.HSY@colvilletribes.com>; 'Lynn.Harmon@PARKS.WA.GOV'
<Lynn.Harmon@PARKS.WA.GOV>; 'kdkistler@bpa.gov' <kdkistler@bpa.gov>; 'klarned @fs.fed.us'
<klarned@fs.fed.us>; 'prilucj@wsdot.wa.gov' <prilucj@wsdot.wa.gov>; 'kaiserm@wsdot.wa.goV'
<kaiserm@wsdot.wa.gov>; Jacob Prilucik

Cc: Jeremy Johnston <jeremy.johnston@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Rachael Stevie (CD)
<rachael.stevie.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>; 'dprattgmc2012 @gmail.com' <dprattgmc2012 @gmail.com>
Subject: Notice of Application - VA-20-00013 Pratt

Good morning,

CDS is requesting comments on the following Setback Variance application VA-20-00013 Pratt.
Links to the file materials can be found below. The comment period will end January 28, 2021 at
5pm. CDS will assume your agency does not wish to provide comment if not received by this date.
Links to the file materials can be found below. Please let me know if you have any issues accessing

the materials.

VA-20-00013 Pratt Internal

VA-20-00013 Pratt External

Thank you,

Kelly Bacon

Planner |

Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street, Ste 2

Ellensburg, WA 98926

Office: (509) 962-7539

Kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us

Please Note: In an effort to mitigate the spread of COVID-19 and the Governor’s "Safe Start" reopening plan, Kittitas
County Community Development Services is currently in Phase 3 and is open to the public in a limited capacity. At
this time many of us are on a rotating schedule working from home and in the office; during this time | will do my
best to respond to you as promptly as possible.

The information transmitted by this email is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed. This email may contain
confidential and/or privileged material. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, be aware that any use, review,
retransmission, distribution, or reproduction is strictly prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender immediately and
delete the material from all devices.
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KITTITAS COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

KITTITAS COUNTY

MEMORANDUM
TO: All Staff
FROM: Public Works Planning Review Team
DATE: January 26, 2021
SUBJECT: VA-20-00013 Pratt

The Department of Public Works has reviewed the zoning variance application and recommends
approval based on the following:

A. An access permit would be required when a building permit is applied for.
B. Any grading over 100 cubic yards of material will require a grading permit from Public Works.

C. The narrative provided by the landowner describes a septic system and a creek on the
property which requires the house to be pushed right up against the property line.
However, these features aren’t shown on the site map and it is unclear whether the original
septic system was moved due to set-back requirements. Please provide a site map which
details all set-back requirements, structures, and site features relating to this project. As it is
currently shown, public works does not support a 1’ set back due to potential conflict with
future development of the private road intersection.

FLOOD:

All or most of this property is within the 100-year floodplain. All activities within the floodplain must be
permitted through the floodplain development permit process. All construction, including structures
that are exempt from a building permit, must follow the guidelines within KCC 14.08. Structures may be
subject to mandatory flood insurance purchase requirements. For all walled and roofed structures in the
100-year floodplain, elevation certificates are required as part of the floodplain development permitting
process. It is the responsibility of the owner or owner’s authorized agent to obtain elevation certificates.
For residential structures located within the 100-year floodplain, a pre-application meeting is required
prior to submitting a residential building permit.

MITIGATION/METERING:
No comments.

Additionally, Public Works has no official survey comments regarding this application, however,
Community Development Services may want to require a survey, as no part of the application
documents reference actual property lines with any kind of accuracy. The road right of way is a full 60
feet, and it appears that there have been no subsequent property surveys on this parcel since original
platting. Pine Glen appears to have been platted in 1961, and no property corners were set by the
original survey. Per the application narrative, there has been a history of building construction that
encroaches or trespasses onto adjacent properties.

411 North Ruby Street, Suite 1 TEL (509) 962-7523
Ellensburg, WA 98926 FAX (509) 962-7663





State of Washington
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

South Central Region * Region 3 « 1701 South 24" Avenue, Yakima, WA 98902-5720
Telephone: (509) 575-2740 « Fax: (509) 575-2474

January 27, 2021

Kelly Bacon

Community Development Services
Kittitas County

411 N. Ruby Street, Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926

SUBJECT: WDFW COMMENTS ON VA-20-00013 PRATT SETBACK VARIANCE
Dear Kelly Bacon,

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the proposed setback variance at 301 Pine Glen
Drive in Easton, near the Yakima River. The Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife
(WDFW) is familiar with this location and this reach of the river. The Yakima River and the
associated side channels, floodplain, and riparian forests provide habitat for numerous species of
fish and wildlife.

After reviewing the application materials online, we understand that the applicant is proposing to
construct a home near the southeast corner of the parcel, and the variance request is for setbacks
from the roadways and not the critical areas or stream setbacks. It is also our understanding that
the applicants have moved the septic further away from the Type 1 channel shown on the map
that appears to be a side channel of the Yakima River. We offer our support for these measures
that will help protect the water quality and habitat functions and values of these critical areas and
recommend no further encroachments toward the waterbody or riparian habitat.

We wish to extend an offer of technical assistance to the County and the property owners as they
continue to steward and enjoy their property and the fish and wildlife habitats on it. Thank you
again for the opportunity to comment and please let me know if there are any questions or
comments we can answer.

Sincerely,

//> /7 /

'\ ALt /’/' ///7/,52'/1/'
¥ '

Jennifer Nelson

Fish and Wildlife Biologist
Jennifer.Nelson@dfw.wa.qgov
(509) 961-6639
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